

No. 19-1221

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DERRICK LUCIUS WILLIAMS, JR.,  
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
RESPONDENT.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Danika Kritter  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA,  
BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF  
LAW  
225 Bancroft Way  
Berkeley, CA 94720

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	iii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	v
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>I. Factual Background</b> .....	1
A. A Lone Homeland Security Agent Flags Derrick Williams as a Person of Interest in a Terrorist Attack Despite Finding No Evidence Linking Williams to the Attack .....	1
B. A Team of Agents Interrogates Williams and Finds No Link to the Terrorist Attack .....	3
C. After Releasing Williams, Agents Conduct a Warrantless Forensic Search of His Laptop .....	4
<b>II. Procedural History</b> .....	6
A. A Grand Jury Indicts Williams Based on Evidence Taken From His Laptop. ....	6
B. The District Court Denies Williams’s Motion to Suppress the Evidence Obtained in the Warrantless Search of His Laptop .....	6
C. The Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals Affirms the District Court and Holds Reasonable Suspicion of General Criminal Activity Justifies a Warrantless Forensic Search of a Digital Device at the Border .....	8
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS</b> .....	9
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	11
<b>I. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Unreasonable Searches and Seizures.</b> 11	
<b>II. The Warrantless Forensic Search of Williams’s Digital Device was         Unconstitutional Because the Government Did Not Suspect the Device         Contained Digital Contraband.</b> .....	13

<b>A. The Search of Williams’s Laptop Required Reasonable Suspicion.</b> .....	14
1. Highly intrusive border searches that infringe personal privacy and dignity are non-routine and require reasonable suspicion.....	14
2. The examination of Williams’s digital data invaded his personal privacy and dignity. 16	
3. The forensic search of Williams’s laptop was a non-routine search that required reasonable suspicion.....	20
<b>B. The Search of Williams’s Laptop Fell Outside the Scope of the Border Search Exception Because the Agents Had No Reason to Suspect the Laptop Contained Contraband.</b> .....	23
1. The purpose of a warrant exception limits the scope of the exception.....	24
2. The purpose of the border search exception is to prevent the illegal entry of persons and contraband. ....	25
3. A forensic digital search is tethered to the purpose of the border search exception only if officials reasonably suspect the device contains contraband .....	29
4. Suspicion that a digital device contains merely evidence of criminal activity does not tether a forensic digital search to the purpose of the border search exception. ..	34
5. The forensic search of Williams’s laptop was not justified by the border search exception because there was no basis to suspect the laptop contained contraband. .	36
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass 2019) .....	30, 32, 35
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973) .....	29
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	24
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 16 (1886).....	26, 27, 30, 34
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	12
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	33
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	23, 36
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	passim
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Chhien</i> , 266 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981). .....	36, 38
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Kirschenblatt</i> , 16 F.2d 202 (2d. Cir. 1926).....	25
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018).....	19, 35
<i>United States v. Mabry</i> , 728 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Touset</i> , 890 F.3d, 1227 (11th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21, 32

*United States v. Wanjiku*, 919 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 32, 37, 38

*Warden, M.d. Penitentiary v. Hayden*, 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....26

*Wyoming v. Houghton*, 526 U.S. 295 (1999)..... 11

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... 8

19 U.S.C. § 482(a).....26

Act of July 31, 1789 C. 5, 1 Stat. 2 .....26

**Other Authorities**

*CBP Policy on Nondiscrimination in Law Enforcement Activities and all other Administered Programs*, <https://www.cbp.gov/about/eeo-diversity/policies/nondiscrimination-law-enforcement-activities-and-all-other-administered#> (last updated February 24, 2020).....31

N.Y. Times, *Traveling While Muslim Complicates Air Travel*, <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/11/08/business/traveling-while-muslim-complicates-air-travel.html> (Nov. 7, 2016)..... 32

Orin Kerr, Searches and Seizures in a Digital World, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531, 569 (2005)..... 19, 21, 31
